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	CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
JULY 2010 AGENDA

	SUBJECT

Request for Budget Crisis Mitigating Circumstances Flexibility for Current Senate Bill 740 Funding Determination Period for California Virtual Academy at Kern, California Virtual Academy at Jamestown, California Virtual Academy at Sonoma, California Virtual Academy at Sutter, California Virtual Academy at San Mateo, California Virtual Academy at Kings, Desert Sands Charter High School, Vista Real Charter High School, Crescent View West Charter School, Antelope Valley Learning Academy, Mission View Public School, Sierra Charter School, Julian Charter School, and Pacific View Charter School.


	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Action

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Information

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Public Hearing


	RECOMMENDATION


The California Department of Education (CDE) and the Advisory Commission on Charter Schools (ACCS) recommend that the State Board of Education (SBE) approve the requests to allow the inclusion of mitigating circumstances in the determination of funding rates required by California Education Code (EC) sections 47612.5 and 47634.2 and implemented through California Code of Regulations, Title 5 (5 CCR) Section 11963.4(e) for the following schools: California Virtual Academy at Kern, California Virtual Academy at Jamestown, California Virtual Academy at Sonoma, California Virtual Academy at Sutter, California Virtual Academy at San Mateo, California Virtual Academy at Kings, Desert Sands Charter High School, Vista Real Charter High School, Crescent View West Charter School, Antelope Valley Learning Academy, Mission View Public School, Sierra Charter School, Julian Charter School, and Pacific View Charter School.

	SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION DISCUSSION AND ACTION


In accordance with the requirements of EC Section 47634.2(b) and for purposes of providing for its own government in keeping with EC Section 33031, the SBE established the ACCS in October 2001. At that time, the SBE determined that a

primary function of the ACCS is to make recommendations to the SBE regarding the 
appropriate funding levels for nonclassroom-based charter schools.

	SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS (Cont.)


Pursuant to EC Section 47612.5, a charter school is prohibited from receiving any funding for nonclassroom-based instruction unless the SBE determines its eligibility for funding.
	SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES


The following schools request relief under 5 CCR Section 11963.4(e) from the current requirements for funding determinations while remaining at their current funding rate of 100 percent for the remainder of its funding determination period: California Virtual Academy at Kern, California Virtual Academy at Jamestown, California Virtual Academy at Sonoma, California Virtual Academy at Sutter, California Virtual Academy at San Mateo, California Virtual Academy at Kings, Desert Sands Charter High School, Vista Real Charter High School, Crescent View West Charter School, Antelope Valley Learning Academy, Mission View Public School, Sierra Charter School,  Julian Charter School and Pacific View Charter School.
Due to the cuts to the annual budget and the apportionment deferrals in the current and future years, these schools are dealing with unprecedented financial hardship as a result of the budget crisis. The schools’ apportionments are being deferred for months and even into the next fiscal year.

To obtain a funding rate of 100 percent, regulations require that: (1) at least 40 percent of the school’s public revenues must be spent on certificated employees salaries and benefits; and (2) at least 80 percent of all revenues must be spent on instruction and related costs. The ratio of average daily attendance for independent study pupils to full-time certificated employees (FTE) responsible for independent study cannot exceed a pupil-teacher ratio of 25:1 or the ratio of pupils to FTE’s for all other educational programs operated by the largest unified school district in the county where the charter school operates, unless there is a reasonable basis to recommend otherwise.

However, 5 CCR Section 11963.4(e) allows a reasonable basis for the ACCS to make a recommendation other than one that results from the criteria specified in the regulations, based on documented data regarding individual circumstances of the charter school.

Table 1 provides SBE-approved current funding rates for the 14 charter schools requesting an amendment to the information used to establish the current rates, including Academic Performance Index (API) and Adequate Yearly Progress (AYP) results for these schools. 
Table 2 provides the Mitigating Circumstances Requests of these charter schools.

Table 3 provides information on whether these charter schools have requested to exclude one time funding sources, are on the persistently lowest-achieving schools list, are Alternative Schools Accountability Model (ASAM) schools, and which AYP criteria these schools did not meet. The ACCS will discuss the impact of these indicators on future mitigating factor requests at its August meeting.

	SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES (Cont.)


Table 1: SBE Approved Current Funding Rate and API/AYP Results
	Charter #
	Charter School’s Name
	Current Funding Rate
	Expiration of Current Funding Rate
	2008 Base API
	2009 Growth

API
	2009  State-wide

Rank
	2009  Similar Schools Rank
	Made

AYP
	PI Status
	Initial Year of Operation

	0494
	California Virtual Academy @ Kern
	100%
	2013-14
	691
	703
	2
	3
	No
	Year 1
	2002

	0495
	California Virtual Academy @ Jamestown
	100%
	2012-13
	686
	711
	2
	2
	Yes
	No
	2002

	0653
	California Virtual Academy @ Sonoma
	100%
	2011-12
	704
	716
	2
	5
	No
	Year 1
	2004

	0757
	California Virtual Academy @ Sutter
	100%
	2011-12
	709
	714
	2
	5
	No
	Year 1
	2006

	0802
	California Virtual Academy @ San Mateo
	100%
	2011-12
	737
	770
	4
	9
	No
	Year 1
	2006

	0840
	California Virtual Academy @ Kings
	100%
	2011-12
	730
	751
	3
	4
	No
	Year 1
	2006

	0411
	Desert Sands Charter High School
	100%
	2012-13
	525
	577
	*
	*
	No
	No
	2001

	0735
	Vista Real Charter High School
	100%
	2012-13
	601
	703
	*
	*
	No
	No
	2005

	0746
	Crescent View West Charter School
	100%
	2012-13
	628
	683
	*
	*
	No
	No
	2005

	0841
	Antelope Valley Learning Academy
	100%
	2012-13
	621
	654
	1
	1
	No
	No
	2006

	0888
	Mission View Public School
	100%
	2012-13
	**
	647
	2
	**
	No
	No
	2007

	0898
	Sierra Charter School
	100%
	2012-13
	587
	654
	3
	4
	No
	Year 1
	2007

	0267
	Julian Charter School
	100%
	2011-12
	763
	770
	4
	8
	No
	No
	1999

	0247
	Pacific View Charter School
	100%
	2013-14
	663
	700
	4
	9
	No
	No
	1999


*  This school is an ASAM school. ASAM schools do not receive Statewide or Similar Schools API Ranks.
** This school is defined as a small school by the CDE, having between 11 and 99 valid Standardized Testing and Reporting (STAR) Program test scores. Similar schools ranks are not calculated for these schools. In 2008 this school had fewer than 11 valid STAR test scores. No reliable API can be calculated with so few scores.

	SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES (Cont.)


Table 2: Mitigating Circumstances Request by Charter Schools
	Charter #
	Charter School’s Name
	Student-to-teacher ratio
	Spending on instructional costs
	Spending on certificated staff compensation
	One-time funding sources excluded
	Coping with cash flow deferrals
	Allow-able facilities cost
	Reserves

	0494
	California Virtual Academy @ Kern
	27.5
	70%
	35%
	Yes
	Yes
	--
	--

	0495
	California Virtual Academy @ Jamestown
	27.5
	70%
	35%
	Yes
	Yes
	--
	--

	0653
	California Virtual Academy @ Sonoma
	27.5
	70%
	35%
	Yes
	Yes
	--
	--

	0757
	California Virtual Academy @ Sutter
	27.5
	70%
	35%
	Yes
	Yes
	--
	--

	0802
	California Virtual Academy @ San Mateo
	27.5
	70%
	35%
	Yes
	Yes
	--
	--

	0840
	California Virtual Academy @ Kings
	27.5
	70%
	35%
	Yes
	Yes
	--
	--

	0411
	Desert Sands Charter High School
	27.5
	66%
	35%
	Yes
	--
	60%
	10%

	0735
	Vista Real Charter High School
	27.5
	66%
	35%
	Yes
	--
	60%
	10%

	0746
	Crescent View West Charter School  
	27.5
	66%
	35%
	Yes
	--
	60%
	10%

	0841
	Antelope Valley Learning Academy
	27.5
	66%
	35%
	Yes
	--
	60%
	10%

	0888
	Mission View Public School
	27.5
	66%
	35%
	Yes
	--
	60%
	10%

	0898
	Sierra Charter School
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--
	60%
	--

	0267
	Julian Charter School
	--
	75%
	--
	--
	Yes
	50%
	10%

	0247
	Pacific View Charter School
	27.5
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--


-- Indicates no data are available
	SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES (Cont.)


Table 3: Additional Information on Charter Schools
	Charter #
	Charter School’s Name
	Excluded One Time Funding Sources? (Amount Excluded and Explanation)
	SIG / Persistently Low Achieving Schools List?
	ASAM School?
	AYP Categories Met
(Categories Missed)

	0494
	California Virtual Academy @ Kern
	Yes*
	No
	No
	Met 9 of 14. (schoolwide, white, and socioeconomically disadvantaged percent proficient for math; socioeconomically disadvantaged percent proficient for English-language arts; and graduation rate)

	0495
	California Virtual Academy @ Jamestown
	Yes*
	No
	No
	Met 10 of 10 AYP categories.

	0653
	California Virtual Academy @ Sonoma
	Yes*
	No
	No
	Met 12 of 14. (schoolwide percent proficient for math and graduation rate)

	0757
	California Virtual Academy @ Sutter
	Yes*
	No
	No
	Met 12 of 14. (schoolwide percent proficient for math and graduation rate)

	0802
	California Virtual Academy @ San Mateo
	Yes*
	No
	No
	Met 12 of 14. (schoolwide percent proficient for math and graduation rate)

	0840
	California Virtual Academy @ Kings
	Yes*
	No
	No
	Met 15 of 18. (schoolwide and Hispanic or Latino percent proficient for math, graduation rate)

	0411
	Desert Sands Charter High School
	Yes 

($654,115. 

See Attachment 2 for explanation)
	No
	Yes
	Met 2 of 18. (schoolwide, Hispanic or Latino, white, and socioeconomically disadvantaged participation rate for English-language arts and math; schoolwide, Hispanic or Latino, and socioeconomically disadvantaged percent proficient for English-language arts; schoolwide, Hispanic or Latino, white, and socioeconomically disadvantaged percent proficient for math; graduation rate)


* Amount Not Specified. See Attachment 2 for Explanation.

	SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES (Cont.)


Table 3: Additional Information on Charter Schools (Cont.)
	Charter #
	Charter School’s Name
	Excluded One Time Funding Sources? (Amount Excluded and Explanation)
	SIG / Persistently Low Achieving Schools List?
	ASAM School?
	AYP Categories Met
(Categories Missed)

	0735
	Vista Real Charter High School
	Yes*
	No
	Yes
	Met 4 of 10. (schoolwide, Hispanic or Latino, and socioeconomically disadvantaged participation rate for English-language arts and math)

	0746
	Crescent View West Charter School
	Yes*
	No
	Yes
	Met 5 of 6. (graduation rate)

	0841
	Antelope Valley Learning Academy
	Yes ($90,739. See Attachment 2 for explanation)
	No
	No
	Met 11 of 13. (schoolwide and white percent proficient for math)

	0888
	Mission View Public School
	Yes*
	No
	No
	Met 3 of 6 (schoolwide percent proficient for math, minimum API, and graduation rate)

	0898
	Sierra Charter School
	No
	No
	No
	Met 16 of 18. (Hispanic or Latino percent proficient for English-language arts and math)

	0267
	Julian Charter School
	No
	No
	No
	Met 14 of 20. (students with disabilities participation rate for English-language arts and math, socioeconomically disadvantaged participation rate for math, Hispanic or Latino percent proficient for math, socioeconomically disadvantaged percent proficient for math, graduation rate)

	0247
	Pacific View Charter School
	No
	No
	No
	Met 7 of 10. (schoolwide and white percent proficient for math, graduation rate)


* Amount Not Specified. See Attachment 2 for Explanation.

	FISCAL ANALYSIS 


If the requests by California Virtual Academy at Kern, California Virtual Academy at Jamestown, California Virtual Academy at Sonoma, California Virtual Academy at Sutter, California Virtual Academy at San Mateo, California Virtual Academy at Kings, 

Desert Sands Charter High School, Vista Real Charter High School, Crescent View West Charter School, Antelope Valley Learning Academy, Mission View Public School, Julian Charter School, and Pacific View Charter School for mitigating circumstances is approved, the CDE has determined that there is no fiscal impact to the state since the charter schools will continue to get funded at the currently approved 100 percent funding rate.

If the request for mitigating circumstances is denied for these schools and the schools do not meet the requirements for a 100 percent funding rate, the apportionment claims to the state will be reduced to either an 85 percent or a 70 percent funding rate, resulting in savings to the state and a proportionate reduction in expenditure demands for Proposition 98 funds.

	ATTACHMENT(S)


Attachment 1: California EC sections 47612.5(d)(1) and 47634.2(a)(1) and 5 CCR, sections 11963.4(a), (a)(3), and (e) (2 Pages)
Attachment 2: Copies of SB 740 Mitigating Circumstances letters from California Virtual Academy at Kern, California Virtual Academy at Jamestown, California Virtual Academy at Sonoma, California Virtual Academy at Sutter, California Virtual Academy at San Mateo, California Virtual Academy at Kings, Desert Sands Charter High School, Vista Real Charter High School, Crescent View West Charter School, Antelope Valley Learning Academy, Mission View Public School, Sierra Charter School, Julian Charter School and Pacific View Charter School. (27 Pages)
Excerpts from the California Education Code and Implementing Regulations

with Regard to Senate Bill 740 Funding Determination

California Education Code Section 47612.5

General Requirements

(d)(1) Notwithstanding any other provision of law and except as provided in paragraph (1) of subdivision (e), a charter school that has an approved charter may receive funding for nonclassroom-based instruction only if a determination for funding is made pursuant to Section 47634.2 by the State Board of Education. The determination for funding shall be subject to any conditions or limitations the State Board of Education may prescribe. The State Board of Education shall adopt regulations on or before 
February 1, 2002, that define and establish general rules governing nonclassroom-based instruction that apply to all charter schools and to the process for determining funding of nonclassroom-based instruction by charter schools offering nonclassroom-based instruction other than the nonclassroom-based instruction allowed by paragraph (1) of subdivision (e). Nonclassroom-based instruction includes, but is not limited to, independent study, home study, work study, and distance and computer-based education. In prescribing any conditions or limitations relating to the qualifications of instructional personnel, the State Board of Education shall be guided by subdivision (l) of Section 47605.

California Education Code Section 47634.2

Nonclassroom-based instruction; funding determinations and allocations

(a)(1) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the amount of funding to be allocated to a charter school on the basis of average daily attendance that is generated by pupils engaged in nonclassroom-based instruction, as defined by paragraph (2) of subdivision (d) of Section 47612.5, including funding provided on the basis of average daily attendance pursuant to Sections 47613.1, 47633, 47634, and 47664, shall be adjusted by the State Board of Education. The State Board of Education shall adopt regulations setting forth criteria for the determination of funding for nonclassroom-based instruction, at a minimum the regulation shall specify that the nonclassroom-based instruction is conducted for the instructional benefit of the pupil and substantially dedicated to that function. In developing these criteria and determining the amount of funding to be allocated to a charter school pursuant to this section, the State Board of Education shall consider, among other factors it deems appropriate, the amount of the charter school’s total budget expended on certificated employee salaries and benefits and on school sites, as defined in paragraph (3) of subdivision (d) of Section 47612.5, and the teacher-to-pupil ratio in the school.

California Code of Regulations, Title 5, Section 11963.4

Evaluation of Determination of Funding Requests Regarding Nonclassroom-Based Instruction

Section 11963.4(a) When a complete determination of funding request is received from a charter school, it shall be reviewed by the California Department of Education and presented to the Advisory Commission on Charter Schools, along with credible information pertaining to the request obtained from any other source. The Advisory Commission shall develop a recommendation pursuant to this section to the State Board of Education regarding the request, and that recommendation shall be presented to the State Board of Education by the California Department of Education. The following criteria shall guide the process of reviewing and developing a recommendation on the request. The California Department of Education shall report any difference of opinion between the California Department of Education and the Advisory Commission as to the recommendation presented to the State Board of Education. 

Section 11963.4(a)(3)  If the percentage calculated pursuant to paragraph (1) of subdivision (c) of section 11963.3 equals or exceeds 80 percent, and the ratio of average daily attendance for independent study pupils to full-time certificated employees responsible for independent study does not exceed a pupil-teacher ratio of 25:1 or the equivalent ratio of pupils to full-time certificated employees for all other educational programs operated by the largest unified school district, as measured by average daily attendance, in the county or counties in which the charter school operates, the Advisory Commission on Charter Schools shall recommend to the State Board of Education approval of the request at 100 percent (i.e. full funding), unless there is a reasonable basis to recommend otherwise. If the recommended percentage is lower than the requested percentage, the recommendation to the State Board shall include the reasons justifying the reduction and, if appropriate, describe how any deficiencies or problems may be addressed by the charter school. 
section 11963.3 equals or exceeds 40 percent, the percentage calculated pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision (c) of 
Section 11963.4(e) A reasonable basis for the Advisory Commission on Charter Schools to make a recommendation other than one that results from the criteria specified in subdivision (a) may include, but not be limited to, the following: the information provided by the charter school pursuant to paragraphs (2) through (8), inclusive, of subdivision (b) of section 11963.3, documented data regarding individual circumstances of the charter school (e.g., one-time or unique or exceptional expenses for facilities, acquisition of a school bus, acquisition and installation of computer hardware not related to the instructional program, special education charges levied on the charter school by a local educational agency, restricted state, federal, or private grants of funds awarded to the charter school that cannot be expended for teacher salaries, or contracted instructional services other than those for special education), the size of the charter school, and how many years the charter school has been in operation. The Advisory Commission on Charter Schools shall give charter schools with less than a total of one hundred (100) units of prior year second period average daily attendance or that are in their first year of operation serious consideration of full funding.



